SECOND AMENDMENT TO THE FLAT RATE AGREEMENT WITH FREE AT LAST FOR ALCOHOL AND DRUG TREATMENT SERVICES

THIS AGREEMENT, entered into this	day of,
2003, by and between the COUNTY OF SAN	
FREE AT LAST (hereinafter called "Contracto	or").

WITNESSETH

WHEREAS, on October 29, 2002, the parties hereto entered into a flat rate Agreement for the furnishing of certain services by Contractor to County as set forth in that Agreement; and

WHEREAS, on January 28, 2003, the parties hereto entered into a first Amendment to the flat rate Agreement for the furnishing of certain services by Contractor to County as set forth in that Amendment; and

WHEREAS, it is now the mutual desire and intent of the parties hereto to amend and clarify that Agreement:

CHANGE #1: Add to paragraph 1 of the body of the Agreement the following:

Exhibit H: County Funded Needle Exchange Services and Rates of Payment for Those Services

CHANGE #2: Delete paragraph 3.A. <u>Maximum Amount</u> from the body of the Agreement and insert new Paragraph 3.A. to read as follows:

A. <u>Maximum Amount</u>

In full consideration of Contractor's performance of the services described in the Exhibits, the amount that the County shall be obligated to pay for services rendered under this Agreement shall not exceed SEVEN HUNDRED THIRTEEN THOUSAND THREE HUNDRED TWENTY DOLLARS (\$713,320) for the contract term.

CHANGE #3: Insert new Exhibit H, attached hereto and incorporated by reference herein.

NOW, THEREFORE, IT IS HEREBY AGREED BY THE PARTIES that:

1. The Agreement of October 29, 2002, and the first Amendment of January 28, 2003, be amended accordingly.

- 2. This Amendment is hereby incorporated and made a part of the original Agreement and subject to all provisions therein.
- 3. All provisions of the original Agreement, and subsequent Amendments, including references to audit and fiscal management requirements otherwise amended hereinabove, shall be binding on all parties hereto.
- 4. All provisions of the original Agreement, including all monitoring and evaluation requirements, shall be applicable to all amendments herein.

NOW, THEREFORE, IT IS HEREBY AGREED BY THE PARTIES that the Agreement of October 29, 2002, and the first Amendment of January 28, 2003, be amended accordingly.

IN WITNESS, WHEREOF, the parties hereto, by their duly authorized representatives, have affixed their hand on the day and year first above written.

			COUNTY	OF SAN MAT	EO	•	
 • . • •		By:					
		~ <i>y</i> .		bs Gibson, P upervisors, C		San Mateo	
		Date:					
ATTEST:							* · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·
Clerk of Said Boar	d	•			·		
Date:							•
			FREE AT I	AST		-	
		Ву:	Debora Name Titl	AVARQ	es Exec	whoe D) jræ
		·	Duh	Vanue)	·	
		Date:	Signature	120			

EXHIBIT H

County Funded Needle Exchange Services and Payments FREE AT LAST March 1, 2003 through June 30, 2003

Contractor will provide the following needle exchange services at mutually agreed upon location(s) in San Mateo County. Contractor will possess and maintain the appropriate licensure and/or certification required to provide the services described below. The California Health and Safety Code Section 11364.7 provides that, "no public entity, its agents, or employees shall be subject to criminal prosecution for distribution of hypodermic needles or syringes to participants in clean needle and syringe exchange projects authorized by the public entity pursuant to a declaration of a local emergency due to the existence of a critical local health crisis". The County of San Mateo is currently under a declaration by the Board of Supervisors that allows Needle Exchange to legally occur through county employees and agents of the County. All payments under this Agreement must directly support services specified in this Agreement. Services will be culturally and language appropriate for the population specified in Contractor's Needle Exchange proposal dated December 5, 2002.

I. COUNTY FUNDED NEEDLE EXCHANGE START-UP ACTIVITIES The initial start-up activities will take place during the month of March 2003. As part of the start-up activities Contractor will:

- A. Hire and train one (1) part-time project coordinator.
- B. Hire and train two (2) part-time outreach workers.
- C. Purchase equipment and supplies including: van retrofit for biohazard waste, HIV Prevention Project box kit from Sociometrics, syringes, biohazard boxes, gloves, and other related supplies as outlined in Contractor's Needle Exchange proposal.
- D. Initiate outreach efforts.
- E. Develop a database and forms for reporting.
- F. Create informational and educational handout materials.
- G. Develop a referral process for clients to social and medical services.
- H. Develop press release to inform community and government agencies about the Needle Exchange project.
- l. Implement community education for police, city officials and community leaders.

II. COUNTY FUNDED NEEDLE EXCHANGE UNITS OF SERVICE:

As part of the needle exchange project, Contractor will:

- A. Provide services to a minimum of seven hundred fifty (750) individual injection drug users (IDU) through the Needle Exchange project.
- B. Exchange a minimum of five thousand six hundred twenty-five (5,625) syringes.
- C. Distribute a minimum of five hundred sixty-three (563) social service referral information sheets and educational pamphlets to IDU clients during the needle exchange sessions.
- D. Refer a minimum of seventy-five (75) client referrals to medical and social services.
- E. Provide a total of eight hundred ninety-three (893) hours of staff availability designated specifically for the Needle Exchange Program.

III. COUNTY FUNDED NEEDLE EXCHANGE SERVICES:

- A. Contractor will provide needle exchange sessions four (4) times per week. The needle exchange sessions will take place two (2) times per week in East Palo Alto, one (1) time per week in East Menlo Park, Belle Haven area, and one (1) time per week in Redwood City, North Fair Oaks area.
- B. Contractor's needle exchange staff will transport and dispense syringes at designated sites according to the protocol identified in Contractor's Needle Exchange proposal dated December 5, 2002. Biohazard materials will be delivered to a designated disposal site at the San Mateo Medical Center.
- C. Contractor will provide:
 - 1. One (1) for one (1) needle exchange. With the exception of cases where there is no needle to exchange (such as a recent release from jail or a hospital) individuals will be allowed to have up to five needles initially.
 - 2. Outreach and referral to various County and community-based organizations.

- 3. Referrals to treatment at Free At Last or if treatment at Free At Last is not appropriate a referral will then be made to a County Alcohol and Other Drug Services social worker for assessment.
- 4. Training, education and presentations to local government staff, police departments, County Sheriff's Department, and City officials in both East Palo Alto and Menlo Park.
- 5. Street and community outreach to include primary prevention and intervention services.
- 6. Recruitment of individuals for communicable disease testing, provide risk reduction information and encourage clients to seek treatment.
- 7. Referrals to services including: literacy assessment, job training, computer access and parenting classes.

III. COUNTY FUNDED NEEDLE EXCHANGE RATES OF PAYMENTS In consideration of the County funded Needle Exchange services provided by Contractor, the maximum contract obligation for these Needle Exchange services contained in this Exhibit is FORTY THOUSAND FOUR HUNDRED SIXTY-EIGHT DOLLARS (\$40,468).

- A. From these funds County shall pay Contractor an advanced payment of ELEVEN THOUSAND SEVEN HUNDRED EIGHTY DOLLARS (\$11,780) for start-up costs for the Needle Exchange services in accordance with the approved start-up budget, for the start-up activities outlined above. Contractor's start-up activities will comply with Section III.A.1. of Attachment 6. Payment shall be based on estimate of Contractor's actual costs and shall be made in advance upon approval of this Agreement and Contractor's itemized statement of start-up costs and approval by the Alcohol and Drug Services Administrator or her designee. Reconciliation of payments and costs will be made upon submission of receipts by Contractor to the County for actual costs. In no case will the maximum County obligation for Needle Exchange start-up activities exceed ELEVEN THOUSAND SEVEN HUNDRED EIGHTY DOLLARS (\$11,780).
- B. County shall pay Contractor a maximum of TWENTY-EIGHT THOUSAND SIX HUNDRED EIGHTY-EIGHT DOLLARS (\$28,688) for on-going Needle Exchange services for the period April 1, 2003 through June 30, 2003.

1. The monthly rate of payment for on-going Needle Exchange services is NINE THOUSAND FIVE HUNDRED SIXTY-TWO DOLLARS AND SIXTY-SIX CENTS (\$9,562.66) for the period April 1, 2003 through June 30, 2003.

FAL Amd 2 Exhibit H 02.doc

COUNTY OF SAN MATEO Departmental Correspondence

Jane Marks, Alcohol and Drug Services

	Fax: 802-6440; I	hone: 802-6418;	Pony: HSA20	2PE	
SUBJECT:	Contract Insuran	ce Approval	and the second s	nere de la companya de la companya Na la companya de la	
CONTRACT	OR: Free At Last				
DOES CON	TRACTOR TRAV	EL? Yes		The state of the s	
DUIES:	Committee of the second				The state of the state of
Provides alor	bol and drug preve	ention, and treatm	ent services to	adolescents an	d adults.
of the Alberta	200	the second secon			the same of the same
INSURANC	E COVERAGE:	Amount	Approve	Waive	Modify
Comprehens		52M			The family and the second second
· · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·	Additional Insum	ed.			A control of said
Automobile.	in her i story				e de la companya de La companya de la co
whromodie.	LIBOUTIY	- <u>\$1M</u>			
Professional	Liability			./	n na
a pro account on the state of	The same of the sa		· /	· · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·	7 M To make 4 V a 12 mm
Workers' Co		Statutory			The William Control
	No employees				
and a summary to refer	and the same of th	and the second	and the second of the second	99 1 1 10 10 1 20 1 20 1	19 19 19 19 19 19 19 19 19 19 19 19 19 1
Remarks/Co	mmenis:	inter Maria Carabana (Maria Carabana) Carabana (Maria Carabana)		Larrison Cont	in the state of th
	All all and the State of the St				
Line at the second second second	and the same of th	or Land Sugar, of the	in a minima de di sa	A comment works	
	Maria Same				
a and Property of the specification of the specific		1 2 1 2 1 2 1 2 1 2 1 2 1 2 1 2 1 2 1 2	The sample serves to be a server and the server and	of a war a man	
Signature:	()mull	a Mors		der the company of the second	
· · · ·					
	The state of the state of the state of	the extra control type of the con-	Part of Pearson Configuration of the	A Carried State of the Contract of the Contrac	of the make marker a
Insurance Re	equest Form.doc	the second second second second	die ne general de la ferman de		
ingen in gegenne er skat Se bredske in stadte befolkt	Commence of the second second second	Alexander to when all the second	and appropriate the second of	The second second second second second	

FPEI

A		BO	CERTI	FICATE	OF	LIAB	ILITY	IN	SURAN	CE	DATE (MW/DD/TT 09/10/02
RODU							THIS	CERTI	FICATE IS 166	ED AS A MATTER	OF INFORMATIO
			or & Co. Ins.		•		HOLD	ER. T	HIS CERTIFIC	HIGHTS UPON THE	end. Extend o
			Lic.#0726283		•		ALTE	THE	COVERAGE /	IFFORDED BY THE P	COLICIES BELOW
			Twr Sie 200			•			INSTREES.	AFFORDING COVERAL	1
an F	(a)	cisce, D	m setus			· · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·	-	<u> </u>			
E URE	ED.	I	lif Last Commi	iii: Beravak	. E Daim				<u>/eiers insuron</u>		
	•		llay Road	THE MENDARY	NE LABINE		INEVASH	E Ph	nemiz Assuren	58	
٠.			indo Alio, CA !	Firea		•	INSURER	u ·		·	
			. with Solin's rive	, 3.1609	,		INSURER			· 	
	:	<u>. 1</u>					INGURER	E	~		
OVE	RAL	X 1						<u> </u>	T.		
ANY	REQ	UPENENT,		dition of any c		OR DIHER I	DOGUMENT	WITH 6		CY FERIOD INDIDATED. OH THIS CERTIFIDATE N MS, EXCLUSIONE AND C	LAY RE TESTIED DE
NT.			TENANCE		A WINEEU		PRINTER		DATE HAMIDDIT	Lil	AITE
	ENE	MAL LIGHT	-	X880507X719			09/01/02	н	09/01/03	EADH OCCUPRENCE	11,000,000
			MENEMAL LIABILITY		• 5	• • .				FIRE DAMAGE LANY DIE T	_
٦,	1		MADE X DECUR			· · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·		§ :		MED EXP (Any one person	1 E5,000 .
		<u> </u>		ľ		·	1	· [•	PEREDNALA ABVINJUR	
. [_)				•		••	_		GENERAL ADDRESATE	12.006,000
1	en.	VEGH EDIY!	II.IUTT APPLIEEPER:		•			`		PHEDUCTS-DOMPYOR A	42,000,000
	<u></u>	PDL/10Y	LED LED	<u> </u>						··	
A	LUTE	MORILE LI	MLITY	ETO3D34W9R	302		09/01/02		09/01/03	COMBINED BINGLE LIM	מטס,מסט,ויי די
		ANY AUTO				A			•	(SE misjonil)	- Headlack
	-	ALL DWINED								RODILY INJURY	
.		eoHe Dule	,				.1				
-	-4	HIRED AUT			•					Par amident	
	_	אלאים-אכון	ii autos		• • • •						
- }	ᅴ			-	•	•				PHOPERTY DAMAGE [Pet accident]	
			<u> </u>	+			• :	9.5)	AUTO DNLY, EL ABOIDE	T TT/S
	BA	ANY AUTO	A1 ()	··]	•		\				
	-	ANIADIO		1	•			<u>.</u> :		AUTODALY .	E L
•	HZ!	DEED LIABIL	.(1)*				· ·			EADHUDEURRENCE	. 8
		אנטממ	AME MAI	DE			1			ADDREDATE	1
. '										in bet of the hold of interior	1 5 4 4 5 4 1 1 1 5 5 5 5 5 5 5 5 5 5 5
1.		ודבטמבם	ill			•				1	
		HETELTIO	1 1	_				<u> </u>		X WESTAILE	
B	W	PKERSCO	up iineatein and Lanility	ECF108140			מורטודט	•	07/01/03	EL BANH ANDIDENT	
1.		el-Periteries. P	mary 291404 5°9		•	•		•		ET BASH REDIDENT	
].	•					.	• .		ET DIEENSE-LOTION	
-	+						1	:		CHARLES AND ALCOHOLD	
	1	I POLICE IN THE PERSON IN THE	• • •		٠.,	•		٠.	.[
	1			` }				•			
·	iggree	מבוחם אמודים	PE IATIONAL DAT	DHE WE HIDLES (E)	CLUSIONS!	IDDED RYEN	DOREENEN	(MPEDI	L PROVEIGNE	A STATE OF THE STA	
1.0)					15	$X_{i} = X_{i}$		
1				•					4	San	
. }	•		•			44 61	. 1				- 5, " real"
15	سام	dy of Son	Milteo and its	respective div	/ieione, t	Midele, Dg	enu and	emple	yecs are mon	tier ar Ariditional	
h	uph	reds per s	obradami endo	racmoni RE:N	um ex-i na	men brei				bate:Policy Term	<u> </u>
	ER	TIFICATE P	IOA JER	ADDITIONAL MELLINE	ed: (Neuren	LETTEN :				Hottoe for Non-Pain	
۰۲		•.•				•				DED FOLDER RECANSSIL	
•	•	· E t	an iliateo Coun	ty Drug & Alex	ianici,					THE PRINCIPLE OF THE PR	murgay
1	•	S i	ervi sink	-	•	٠.				HE WILLES TO 175 Law Jacob	
. [41	00 Hurbor Blvd	., B)dg. B		•	1	\rightarrow	Material and Service Constitution	The second secon	THE STATE OF THE S
.			telmount, CA 94		. • • •	• • •		area of the			
1					٠.	•	1		THE PERSONAL PROPERTY.		
- 1		•		•				200	1 philade		

POLICY NUMBER: X6608071712402

COMMERCIAL GENERAL LIABILITY

THE REPORT OF THE SECOND

and the said to a said and a said

THIS ENDORGENENT CHANGES THE POLICY, PLEASE READ IT CAREFULLY.

ADDITIONAL INSURED - DESIGNATED PERSON OF **ORGANIZATION**

This syndomement modifies insurance provided under the following:

COMMERCIAL GENERAL LIABILITY COVERAGE PART 600年1月2日 - 1987 - 1986年 - 198

SCHEDULE

0.00

Name of Person or Organization:

San Mateo County Drug & Alcohol

Bervices

Belmont, CA 94002. As a complete to reach a recycle and the second secon

(If no unity appears above, informalion required to complete this endorsement will be shown in the Decisions as applicable to this endorsement.)

WHO IS AN INSURED (Section II) is amended to include as an insured the person or organization shown in the Schedule, but only with respect to liability arising out of your operations or premises owned by or rented to you.

County of San Mateo and its respective divisions, officers, agents and employees are included as Additional Insureds per attendant endorsement RE: Named-Insured programs, Operations & activities Date: Policy Term

PRIMIRY INSURANCE: IT IS UNDERSTOOD AND AGREED THAT THIS INSURANCE IS PRIMARY AND HAY OTHER INSURANCE MAINTAINED BY THE ADDITIONAL INSURED SHALL BE EXCESS ONLY AND NOT CONTRIBUTING WITH THIS INSTRANCE.

AS RESPECTS LIABILITY, IT IS AGREED THAT ALL RIGHT OF SUBPLICATION IS HERBEY WAIVED UNDER SUCH INSURANCE POLICY AS RESPIRCTS THE ADDITIONAL INSUREDS AS IDENTIFIED IN THIS ENDORSEMENT.

The state of the s

IMPORTANT -

Il the certificate trolder is an ADDITIONAL INSURED, the policy(les) must be suidcreed. A statement ery this certificate does not corrier rights to the certificate holder in lieu of such undorsement(s),

I" SUBROGATION IS WAIVED, subject to the terms and conditions of the policy, certain policies may riquire en endoreement. A statement on this certificate does not contextions to the certificate italder in lieu of such endorsemential.

DISCLAIMER

and the state of the country of the state of the country of the state of the state

,我们就是我们的人,我们也是我们的人,我们就是我们的人,我们就是我们的人,我们就是我们的人,我们就是我们的人,我们就会会一个人,我们会会会一个人,我们会会会

The later of the second second

THE REPORT OF THE PARTY OF THE

and the same of the family and the same and the same of the same o

The Gerificate of insurance on the reverse side of this form does not constitute a contract between the leading insurer(s), authorized representative or producer, and the certificate holder, nor does it Effemblies or negetively emend, extend or after the coverage afforded by the policies listed thereon.